233 Written Answeri

FIHIGITN & 5qa o F FB FHAE fagrd) & A1g1T 97 F19 FT R €;

(&) afagt, AY aar 240 faa g1 @l
AT & qrg IaAFr agE w1 faglga w7 faar qrar AT §;

(w) afzzi, avon f@=q sHT9
$ famin 240 fg@ & Far gi FT
A awg fag faatas ag) faar oo
& are

() afz #€ Fdag agr «v w€ 3
aY ga% ¥ FI79 § ?

AT #R gEw AAES § I 9
(=t AR Ad ) - (F) TAT e,
F, a9, gt d@ Afnfas w@® s
14 & faq fag1ft 93 F8 safsq amg
AR B

(=) & AT & AT F a0,
frzift a1 farg eofar 7 na 31 gt & qeqd 1 ZYUF AT & 240 135 I FT 14T
gi, ag @qg ‘9 ¥ &I 971 97 |\qaiw
frafea & fao fa=w fgr A & fag arg § a@d 5 ag aig, dafos sgar seqifz @ geafys &faqa gt F QU FIqr
R

(W) &YX (@) IUE gTIMA H°F,
fageet & fwar st Afafas =fas 3 3%
FIEST§ F7a77 & qAMA 9i 4 |ar
% 240 (27 9% g ($q &1 awgifa, sr:aot § 5 #faf v gfas wmg 9 &
a3} 9T fanfga fagtsa & fAg are § |
aqg g #fAafwsr fxfeag] & sowem
AT F 190 g7 uwT w1 faglEd &
e 37 9 @l a® faxiT agr faar s
G718 |

SRAVANA 9, 1906 (SAKA)

Written Answers 234

Introduction of Cordless Telephone in the ' Country

1360. SHRI BALASAHEB VIKHE
PATIL : Will the Minister of COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether in cities like Calcutta, Bombay and Madras, the telephone system suffer severe set-back because of rains;

(b) whether ntroduction of cordless telephirne will mitigate the difficulty to a great extent;

(<) whether Government have drawn up plans to produce such telepbongs in the country and till such time it is done, allow imports to need users; and

(d)y it so, Governments reactions in this regard ?

IHE  DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(®*HRI VIJAY N. PATIL) : (a) Yes, Sir. due to cable Break downs.

(b)y No, Sir.

(¢) Cordless Telephones i the Country’s nctwork i® under examination. A proposal
t fOr Permitting the use of Cordless telephone Wwithin the limited range of about
100 metres or $0.

(d) Daes not arise in view ol the reply tb parts (b) and (c) above.

Sctting up of an Electronic Telephone Exchanges at Ahmadnagar

(36). SHRI BALASAHEB VIKHE
PATIL : Wil the Minister of COMMUNI-CATIOMNS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have considered the desirability ol setting up an electronic telephone exchange for Ahmadnagar 1o imprave the telephone communication 1o the whole district;

{k) 1f not, whether Governmient would tauke 1t up now; and

{¢) by what time g decision will be taken in this regard ?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) It is not proposed to provide Digital Electronic Exchanges in towns other than telephonce districts, in the 6th Plan due to limited availability of electronic swithing equipments. When adcquate indegeneous praduction of electronic switching equipment becomes available in the country in the 7ith Plan, provision of such exchanges in District towns might be considered.

Setting up of Non-Conventional Energy Units in Rural Areas

1362, SHRI BALASAHEB VIKHE
PATIL : Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleascd to state :

(a) whether Government have spons0red u programme (o set up non-conventional cnergy units in rural arcas to help the village artisans, «nd also for irrigation;

(b) if so, how many such units are likely (o be set up in Ahmadnagar

(Maharashtra);

(¢) whether any scheme has been drawn up in this connection, particularly cnergy produced through bio-gas, wind mills etc

(d) if so, the details thercof; and

(¢) if not, when this will be done ¥

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY (SHRI
P. SHIV SHANKAR) : (a) Yca, Sir.

(b) In Ahmadnagar district, five windpumps and two solar photovoliaic pumps for lifting water have been installed; further, a solar water heating system and an institutional biogas plant are being established.
Family type biogas plants and improved chullahs are alio being set up. Discuttions are in progress with the State Government regarding installation of additional non-conventional gnergy units in Maharashtra, including Ahmadnagar district.
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(c) and (d) Schemes have been drawn up for large-scale installation of biogas plants, improved chullahs, solar cookers and ather solar thermal energy devices.
These s hemes include provision of subsidies and other incentives, (training, and post installation maintenance. Demonstration and field trial programmes are also underway for windpumps; solar photo-
voaic systems f(or pumping, tHghting, television and radio; community/institu-

tional biogas plants; and energy

plantations.

(e) Does not arise.
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